RECEIVED

7:53 am, Apr 18, 2012

Alameda County
Environmental Health

Ultramar, Inc.

April 11, 2012

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

SUBJECT: SEMI-ANNUAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
FORMER BEACON STATION NO. 12574
22315 REDWOOD ROAD RWQCB Case No. 01-0167
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA ACDEH: RO 0000355

Mr. Wickham:

Please find enclosed the Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above-
referenced facility. Pursuant to your requests, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the
following information and/or recommendations contained in the attached report are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this letter or the enclosed
report (303) 373-6057.

Sincerely,
ULTRAMAR INC.

Vi 4 /d;m
Roger Levin
Manager — Environmental Liability
5590 B Havana St.
Denver, Colorado 80239

Enclosures

cc w/o encl. Mr. Ken Mateik, Horizon Environmental
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e — Specialists in Site Assessment, Remedial Testing, Design and Operaticn
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April 11, 2012

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Transmittal of Semi-Annual Monitoring Report
First Quarter 2012
Former Beacon Station 12574
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California

Mr. Wickham:

At the request of Ultramar Inc., Horizon Environmental Inc. (Horizon) is forwarding the
enclosed Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report dated April 11, 2012. The report
documents results of first quarter 2012 groundwater monitoring at the subject site.

Please call Horizon at 916-939-2170 if you have any questions or require additional
information.

Sincerely,
HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Core # Z o

Karen P. Liptak
Staff Geologist

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Roger Levin, Ultramar, Inc.
Mr. Allen Shin, Banya Investment LLC
Mr. Bill Courtney

4970 Windplay Drive, #C5 ¢ El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 = (916) 939-2170 = FAX (916) 939-2172
PO. Box 5283 « Bakersfield, CA 93388 » (661) 589-8389 + FAX (661) 589-1456



‘ 4 HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

| cREEEEEEE
Specialists in Site Assessment, Remedial Testing, Design and Operation

April 11,2012

Mr. Jerry Wickham, Haz Mat Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report
First Semi-Annual 2012
Former Beacon Station No. 12574 RWQCB Case No. 01-0167
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California ~ ACDEH: RO0000355

Mr. Wickham:

At the request of Ultramar Inc. (Ultramar), Horizon Environmental Inc. (Horizon) has
prepared this Groundwater Monitoring Report which documents the first semi-annual 2012
groundwater monitoring at the above-referenced Site (Figure 1). There are currently six
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-6) and three vapor wells (VW-1, VW-2
and VW-3) associated with this Site. Wells MW-1 through MW-4 and VW-1, VW-2 and
VW-3 are located within the Site property boundaries, while well MW-5A is located offsite to
the west within the North Sixth Street right-of-way, and well MW-6 is located offsite to the
south on the adjoining Kashikar property, as shown on the Site Map (Figure 2) and Site Area
Map (figure 3).

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring activities were conducted by Horizon on February 13, 2012
according to Horizon Field Methods and Procedures, which are presented as Attachment A,
and Horizon Monitoring Well Data Sheets, which are included as Attachment B. The depth-
to-water (DTW) levels in the six monitoring wells were measured to the nearest 0.01-foot
from the top-of-casing (TOC), and the DTW level measurements were subtracted from
surveyed TOC elevations to obtain groundwater elevations, as listed in Table 1. The physical
parameters conductivity, pH and temperature were monitored with field instrumentation
during the purging process. On February 13, 2012, Horizon transported the 90 gallons of
monitoring well purge water to the InStrat, Inc. facility in Rio Vista, California for disposal.
The non-hazardous waste manifest for the purge water is included in Attachment B.

Groundwater samples were collected by Horizon from wells MW-1 through MW-6, and were
submitted under chain-of-custody (COC) documentation to Kiff Analytical LLC, a California
Department of Health Services-certified analytical laboratory (NELAP No. 08263CA) located
in Davis, California. As requested by the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health (ACDEH) in Item #3 of their January 8, 2009 letter, the groundwater samples were

4970 Windplay Drive, #C5 » El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 « (916) 939-2170 « FAX (916) 939-2172
RPO.Box 5283 « Bakersfield, CA 93388 » (661) 589-8389 * FAX (661) 589-1456



Former Beacon Station No, 12574 April 11, 2012
Castro Valley, California Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report

analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg); the volatile aromatic
compounds benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX); the fuel oxygenates
methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-amyl
methyl ether (TAME) and tert-butanol (TBA), and the lead scavenger compounds 1,2-
dichloroethane (DCA) and 1,2-dibromoethane (EDB) by Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 8260B. Copies of the laboratory reports and Chain-of-Custody are included as
Attachment C. Historical groundwater data as reported by previous consultants is ncluded as
Attachment D.

Groundwater Monitoring Results

Groundwater elevation data was used to construct the Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
(Figure 3). The groundwater flow direction beneath the Site is towards the southwest at an
average rate of (.02 foot/foot, as depicted on Figure 3. Groundwater monitoring previously
performed at the Site has indicated a similar groundwater magnitude and flow direction, as
summarized on the Historical Groundwater Flow Chart included as Figure 3A. The
distribution of TPHg, Benzene and MTBE analytical data are shown on the Groundwater
Analytical Summary (Figure 4). A Benzene Isoconcentration Map is shown as Figure 5.
Time-Trend Charts for TPHg, Benzene, MTBE and TBA in wells MW-1 and MW-2 can be
found as Figures 6 through 9 of this report.

Geo'l'racker LKlectronic Data Deliverables

The analytical electronic data deliverable (EDD) was prepared and uploaded by Kiff. The
groundwater tevel EDD (GEO_WELL) was prepared and uploaded by Horizon. The
GEO_WELL upload confirmation sheet for this semi-annual monitoring and the Semi-Annual
Monitoring (SAM) Report EDD (GEO_REPORT) upload confirmation sheet for the previous
SAM report are contained in Attachment E.

Discussion and Recommendations

Continued elevated concentrations of TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and TBA in onsite wells MW-1
and MW-2 indicate limited degradation of dissolved gasoline hydrocarbons in groundwater
beneath the Site. Groundwater analytical data from offsite well MW-5A indicates no
concentrations of TPHg, BTEX and TBA downgradient of the Site, but does indicate
concentrations of MTBE ranging between 14 and 18 ppb present beneath North Sixth Street.
The distributions of these analytes indicate an older, degraded dissolved gasoline plume likely
originating from the former Shell USTs near well MW-2 shown on Figure 2.

The dissolved gasoline concentrations reported from well MW-1 located next to the over-
excavated former Beacon USTs have attenuated much more than the dissolved gasoline
concentrations reported from well MW-2 located next to the former Shell USTs. The
attenuation trends of TPHg and BTEX are most pronounced after high-vacuum dual-phase
extraction (HVDPE) remedial testing was performed at the Site in 2009. During the HVDPE
testing, approximately 220 pounds of vapor-equivalent TPHg and 1.6 pounds of vapor-
equivalent Benzene were removed from the subsurface (Horizon, June 30, 2009). These
trends can be seen in the Time-Trend Charts for TPHg and Benzene shown in Figures 6 and 8.

1574samr 1Q12.doc
Project No. 1574.49 2 HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.



Former Beacon Station No. 12574 April 11, 2012
Castro Valley, California Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report

Results of vapor extraction testing (VET) performed in July 2011 indicated that standard soil
vapor extraction (SVE) will also effectively remove gasoline hydrocarbons from subsurface
soils in the unsaturated aquifer zone (depths of approximately 10 to 20 feet bsg) beneath the
Site. Influent flow rates from extraction wells VW-2 and VW-3 ranged between 73 to 169
scfm at vacuums between 60 to 80 “WC. The average calculated hydrocarbon removal rate
for the extraction from wells VW-2 and VW-3 (combined) was approximately 157 pounds per
day of TPHg and 0.3-pound per day of Benzene. Horizon submitted the results of the VET to
the ACEHS in the Report on Soil Vapor Extraction Testing dated August 23, 2011. The
maximum radius of influence (ROI) in the unsaturated sandy aquifer materials utilizing wells
VW-2 and VW-3 as extraction wells appeared to be up to 60 feet in radius, but the effective
ROI likely is more on the order of 50 feet from each of these wells.

The remedial HVDPE and SVE testing data was utilized in the preparation of a combined
Problem Assessment Report (PAR), Site Conceptual Model (SCM), and [Draft] Corrective
Action Plan (CAP) report. Horizon and Ultramar are currently discussing and evaluating
remedial alternatives and the path forward for this project, which will be presented in the
SCM and [Draft] CAP report to be submitted to the ACEHS.

If you have any questions, please contact Horizon at (916) 939-2170.

Sincerely,
HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

MATEIK

No. 1935

CERTIFIED (5/01 2.
_ ENGINEERING

Karen P. Liptak
Staff Geologist

Attachments:

Figure 1: Site Vicinity Map
Figure 2: Site Map
Figure 3: Site Area Map

Figure 4: Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 4A:  Historical Groundwater Flow Table
Figure 5: Groundwater Analytical Summary
Figure 6: Benzene Isoconcentration Map

Figure 7: TPHg vs. Time Graph for Monitoring Well MW-1
Figure 8: Benzene vs. Time Graph for Monitoring Well MW-1
Figure 9: MTBE and TBA vs. Time Graph for Monitoring Well MW-1

1574samr 1Q12.doc
Project No. 1574.49 3 HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.



Former Beacon Station No. 12574 April 11,2012

Castro Valley, California Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report
Figure 10:  TPHg and Benzene vs. Time Graph for Monitoring Well MW-2
Figure [1:  MTBE and TBA vs. Time Graph for Monitoring Well MW-2
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data
Attachment A: Horizon Field Methods and Procedures

Attachment B;

Attachment C:
Attachment D:
Attachment E:

Site Description and Background

Horizon Monitoring Well Data Sheets

Purge Water Disposal Documentation

Analytical Report

Historical Groundwater Data

GeoTracker Electronic Data Deliverable Confirmation Sheets

¢: Mr. Roger Levin, Ultramar, Inc.
Mr. Allen Shin, Banya Investment LI1.C
Mr. Bill Courtney, Property Manager
Mr. Ali Kashikar, Offsite Property Owner

1574samr 1Q12.doc
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TPHg Concentration (ppb)

FIGURE 7
TPHg vs. Time

Monitoring Well MW-1
Former Beacon Station No. 12574
22135 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California
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Benzene Concentration (ppb)

FIGURE 8
Benzene vs. Time
Monitoring Well MW-1

Former Beacon Station No. 12574
22135 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California
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MTBE and TBA Concentration (ppb)

500 ——}———

300 | '

FIGURE 9
MTBE and TBA vs. Time
Monitoring Well MW-1

Former Beacon Station No. 12574
. 22135 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California
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TPHg and Benzene Concentration (ppb)

FIGURE 10
TPHg and Benzene vs. Time

Monitoring Well MW-2
Former Beacon Station No. 12574
22135 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California
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MTBE and TBA Concentration (ppb)

FIGURE 11
MTBE and TBA vs. Time
Monitoring Well MW-2

Former Beacon Station No. 12574
22135 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California
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Table 1 - Groundwater Monitoring Data
Former Beacon Station No. 12574
22315 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California

Well Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Eihylbenz. Xylenes MTBE TBA Depth to T.0.C. GwW
Number ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb GW Elevation _ Elevation Comments
Mw-1 02/11/02 41,000 7,600 160 1,600 4,200 640 na 22.58 158.70 136.12 no comments
08/21/02 7,400 2,000 31 220 510 270 na 23.18 135.52 no comments
screan 03/04/03 30,000 6,000 130 1,300 2,900 490 na 22.43 136.27 no comments
interval 09/09/03 18,000 3,800 69 760 1,700 390 na 23.02 135.68 no comments
10' - 30' 03/23/04 24,000 4,500 89 1,000 2,000 410 na 21.97 136.73 no comments
08/31/04 22,000 4,000 77 780 1,600 290 na 23.35 135.35 no comments
4" casing 02/01/05 36,000 6,800 160 1,800 3,000 360 na 21.98 136.72 no comments
diameter 07/29/05 14,000 2,400 54 460 750 170 na 2255 136.15 no comments
01/16/06 18,000 2,900 61 860 1,300 200 na 21.75 136.95 no comments
08/3Q/06 4,800 1,400 22 150 240 110 na 22.74 135.96 no comments
02/13/07 5,300 1,100 49 210 280 110 na 22.31 136.39 no comments
08/13/07 10,000 2,300 49 11 630 160 na 23.10 135.60 no comments
02/11/08 30,000 5,400 260 2,300 3,400 150 na 21.10 137.60 no comments
07/29/08 9,800 1,800 28 720 220 69 na 22.95 135.75 no comments
02/25/09 1.700 400 7.0 53 34 33 16 21.81 136.89 slight odor / no sheen
05/21/09 1,900 160 50 120 140 15 8.4 nm nec post HYDPE sample
08/26/09 3,000 480 130 120 240 29 13 23.08 135.61 slight odor / no sheen
01/29/10 2,200 240 18 45 100 15 8.3 20.51 138.19 slight odor / no sheen
08/23/10 2,300 370 7.0 54 83 17 83 22.59 136.11 odor / no sheen
111010 | eme | mmememe mmmeen s e ] e 156.83 GPS surveying of well
03/03/11 4,200 440 14 190 120 21 16 21.69 135.14 odor / no sheen
08/24/11 1,600 170 6.3 20 26 10 7.6 22.45 134.38 slight odor / no sheen
02/13/12 1,400 180 5.4 24 43 8.4 8.6 22.60 134.23 odor / no sheen
MW-2 02/11/02 17,000 3,100 270 690 1,600 660 na 21.03 157.33 136.30 no comments
08/21/02 6,800 1,600 44 290 260 440 na 21.60 135.73 no comments
screen 03/04/03 20,000 3,400 200 590 1,100 670 na 20.86 136.47 no comments
interval 09/09/03 19,000 3,200 120 630 940 630 na 21.45 135.88 no comments
10’ - 30° 03/23/04 18,000 3,200 110 640 740 580 na 20.41 136.92 no comments
a8/31/04 13,000 2,800 59 510 420 430 na 21.75 135.58 no comments
4" casing 02/01/05 17,000 3,200 110 700 730 440 na 20.42 136.91 no comments
diameter 07/29/05 22,000 3,900 210 770 930 360 na 20.97 136.36 no comments
01/16/06 20,000 3,800 120 770 790 370 na 23.19 137.14 slight sheen / odor
08/30/06 14,000 3,000 79 480 450 390 na 21.14 136.19 no comments
02/13/07 14,000 3,100 110 600 620 340 na 20.73 136.60 sheen
08/13/07 14,000 4,600 150 560 410 240 na 21.41 135.92 no comments
02/11/08 46,000 12,000 4,400 1,700 5,200 150 na 19.35 137.98 no comments
07/29/08 36,000 9,700 840 1,400 4,000 160 na 21.38 135.95 no comments
02/25/09 11,000 3,600 66 400 320 130 74 20.25 137.08 ador / no sheen
05/21/09 19,000 2,900 710 590 1,900 97 50 nm nc post HVDPE sample
08/26/09 17,000 3,300 280 640 1,600 160 110 2253 134.80 odor / no sheen
01/29/10 18,000 3,700 140 550 1,100 110 70 19.91 137.42 odor / no sheen
08/23/10 17,000 4,700 72 550 380 160 77 21.00 136.33 odor / no sheen
11/10/10 | reeeeem | meeeee e T i et ————— 155.36 GPS surveying of well
03/03/11 33,000 8,200 150 1,800 2.400 73 <70 2012 135.24 odor / no sheen
08/24/11 20,000 5,500 89 1,000 410 120 <70 20.85 134.51 odoer / no sheen
02/13/12 9,700 2,800 30 310 82 75 68 22.32 133.04 odor / no sheen
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Table 1 - Groundwater Monitoring Data
Former Beacon Station No. 12574

22315 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California

Well

Date

TPHyg

MTBE

Benzene Toluene Ethylbenz. Xylenes TBA Depth to — T.0.C. GwW
Number ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb GW Elevation Elevation Comments
MW-3 02/11/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 2155 159.23 137.68 not sampled
08/21/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 22.00 137.23 not sampled
screen 03/04/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.48 137.75 net sampled
interval 09/09/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.84 137.39 not sampled
10' - 30 03/23/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.82 138.41 not sampled
08/31/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.93 137.30 no comments
4" casing 02/01/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.56 138.67 no comments
diameter 07/29/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.37 137.86 no comments
01/16/06 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.75 13848 no comments
08/30/06 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.60 13763 no comments
02/13/07 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.37 137.86 no comments
08/13/07 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm well paved over
02/11/08 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm well paved over
07/29/08 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm well paved over
02/25/09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 20.87 138.36 no ¢dor / no sheen
08/26/09 140 <(.50 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 21.68 137.55 no ¢dor / no sheen
01/29/10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 19.60 139.63 no ¢dor / no sheen
08/23/10 <5 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 21.10 138.13 no odor / no sheen
11/410/10 | - | - mmemees emmeee- - | - 157.37 GPS surveying of well
03/03/11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 20.58 136.78 no oder / no sheen
08/24/11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5,0 21.15 136.22 no odor / no sheen
02/13/12 <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 21.44 135.93 no odor / no sheen
MW-4 02/11/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.81 154.13 137.32 not sampled
08/21/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.58 136.55 not sampled
screen 03/04/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.70 137.43 not sampled
interval 08/09/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.48 136.65 not sampled
13'-28' 03/23/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.35 137.78 not sampled
08/31/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm no comments
2" casing 02/01/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.70 137.43 No Comments
diameter 07/29/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.06 137.07 no comments
01/16/06 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.56 137.57 no comments
08/30/06 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.18 136.95 no comments
02/13/87 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.01 137.12 no comments
08/13/07 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.94 136.19 no comments
02/11/08 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 15.68 138.45 no comments
07/29/08 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.31 136.82 no comments
02/25/09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 16.44 137.69 no odor / no sheen
08/26/08 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 17.41 136.72 no odor / no sheen
01/29/10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 16.15 137.98 no odor / no sheen
08/23/10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 16.78 137.35 no odor / no sheen
11/10/10 e B ———— e - e 152.26 GPS surveying of well
03/03/11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 16.29 135.97 no odor / no sheen
08/24/11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 16.93 135.33 no odor / no sheen
02/13/12 <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 17.05 135.21 no odor / no sheen

12574-12QM tbl.xls
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Table 1 - Groundwater Monitoring Data
Former Beacon Station No. 12574

22315 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California

Well Date TPHg Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenz. Xylenes MTBE TBA Depth to T.C.C. GW
Number ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb GW Elevation  Elevation Comments
MW-5 02/11/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 15.70 150.73 135.03 not sampled
08/21/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.17 134.56 net sampled
03/04/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 15.46 135.27 not sampled
09/09/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.05 134.68 not sampled
03/23/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 14.88 135.85 not sampled
08/31/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm unable to locate due to construction
02/01/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm unable to locate due to construction
07/29/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm unable to locate due to construction
08/24/11 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm unable to locate due to construction
02/13/12 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm unable to locate due to construction
MW-5A 11/01/10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 18 <5.0 15.11 146.36 131.25 no odor / no sheen
screen 03/03/11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 17 <5.0 13.96 132.40 no odor / no sheen
interval 08/24/11 <50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <(.50 <0.50 14 <5.0 14.82 131.54 no odor / no sheen
10'- 30 02/13/12 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 17 <5.0 14.90 131.46 no odor / no sheen
2" casing
diameter
MW-6 02/11/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.78 156.11 135.33 not sampled
08/21/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.41 134.70 not sampled
screen 03/04/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.64 135.47 not sampled
interval 09/09/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.23 134.88 not sampled
158'- 30 03/23/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.21 135.90 not sampled
08/31/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.50 134.61 no comments
2" casing 02/01/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.22 135.89 1o comments
diameter Q07/29/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.78 135.33 no comments
01/16/06 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 19.92 136.19 no comments
08/30/06 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 71 ns 20.94 135.17 no comments
02/13/07 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.35 135.76 no comments
08/13/07 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.29 134.82 no comments
02/11/08 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 19.50 136.61 no comments
07/29/08 ns ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.23 134.88 no comments
02/25/09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 45 <5.0 19.95 136.16 ne odor / no sheen
08/26/09 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 43 <5.0 21.27 134.84 na odor / no sheen
01/29/10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 46 5.4 19.64 136.47 no odor / no sheen
08/23/10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 36 <5.0 20.88 135.23 no odor / no sheen
114010 | - | e R 154.27 GPS surveying of well
03/03/11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 40 5.1 19.90 134.37 no odor / no sheen
08/24/11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29 <5.0 20.67 133.60 no odor / no sheen
021312 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 <5.0 20.84 133.43 no odor / no sheen
Notes:

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether

< = less than the specified laboratory detection limit
ppb = parts per billion

12574-12QM tbl.xls

nm = not measured
ns = not sampled
nc = not calculated
na = not analyzed
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T.OQ.C.=Top of casing GW = Groundwater

Depths and Elevations recorded in feet.

Monitoring well casing tops resurveyed in November 2010
1o Giobal Positioning System (GPS) coordinates.
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HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
GROUNDWATER MONITORING
FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

The following section describes field procedures that will be conducted by Horizon Environmentai Inc.
{Horizon) personnel in performance of the tasks involved with this project.

1.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Fieldwork performed by Horizon and subcontractors at the site will be conducted according to guidelines
established in a Site Heallh and Safety Plan (SHSP). The SHSP is a document that describes the hazards
that may be encountered in the field and specifies personal protective equipment, work procedures, and
emergency information. A copy of the SHSP will be at the site and available for reference by appropriate
parties during work at the site. The site health and safety plan shall comply with health and safety
guidelines in the Horizon Health and Safety Program Handbogk. -

2.0 GROUNDWATER DEPTH EVALUATION

Each monitoring well is opened and allowed to equalize to atmospheric pressure prior to sounding. Depth-
to-water is measured to the nearest 0.01-foot using an electronic, hand-heid, water-level indicalor. The
measuring point is the survey mark on the top of the well casing. The tip of the probe is examined in order
to evaluate for the presence or absence of separate—phase product (SPP).

3.0 MONITORING WELL PURGING & SAMPLING

Prior to purging, a clean, lransparent bailer is lowered into the well, and a sample of groundwater is hoisted
to the surface. The sample fiuid is inspected for the presence of SPP on its surface. If no SPP is observed,
sampling activities conducted subsequent to the initial well development activity wilt be preceded by purging
a minimum of three well volumes by hand-bailing or the use of an electrically-operated pump. Purge water
will be containerized in properly labeled drums or tanks for proper transport from the site and disposal.
Purge water will be monitored for the parameters of temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity until
stabilized or the completion of the calculated purge volume. If required, fiefd readings for dissolved oxygen
(d02), recorded to one decimal place, will be obtained utilizing hand-held instruments.

If SPP is observed, then either an interface probe will be lowered into the well to measure the thickness of
the separate-phase liquid fuel, or a disposable plastic bailer will be lowered into the well approximately % to
% way through the air- SPP -water interface, and hoisted to the surface to measure the thickness of the
separate-phase liguid fuel in the bailer.

A well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of its pre-purge volume prior 1o sampling. If a well dewaters, it
will be allowed to recharge for a minimum of one to two hours prior to sampling. After the water level within
the well has stabilized or a reasonable time has passed, a sample is collected within a clean, disposable,
bailer lowered into the well approximately ¥ to % way through the air water interface and hoisted to the

surface.

4.0 SAMPLE PREPARATION & TRANSPORT FOR LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Water samples will be transferred directly from the bailer to laboratory-supplied appropriate containers,
labeled, stored in a chilled environment (cocler), and transported to a California DHS-certified laboratory for
analysis. Samples will be analyzed within the EPA-specified holding time for the requesled analysis. Each
sample container submitted for analysis will have a label affixed to identify the job number, sample date,
time of sample collection, and a sample number unique to that sample.

A chain-of-custody form will be used to record possession of the sample from time of collection to its arrival
at the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the responsible technician or geologist relinquishes
custody of the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form, noting the date and time. The sample-control

officer at the laboratory:

= verifies sample integrity;
= confirms storage in the proper container,
« recognizes that an adeguate volume of fluid has been collected for the required analysis;

+ identifies the method of preservation; and
» accepts custody for the laboratory when these conditions have been satisfied.

Revised/updated 8/2011



Former Beacon Station No. 12574 Castro Valley, California

Site Description

The Site is located on the southwestern corner of the intersection of Redwood Road and
Grove Way in Castro Valley, California, as shown on the Site Location Map (Figure 1). The
Site is bounded by Grove Way to the north, Redwood Road to the east, a vacant office
building to the south, and residential apartments to the west. Chevron #9-2960 was formerly
located at 2416 Grove Avenue, northeast of the Site and across the intersection of Grove
Avenue and Redwood Road. The Chevron site is an open Fuel Leak case (RWQCB Case
No. 01-0346 and ACDEH Case No. 0275).

Existing Site facilities include a 7-11 convenience store and other commercial buildings
situated on the western portion of the Site property, and a parking lot and landscaping areas
situated on the central and eastern portions of the Site. Former service station facilities
included eight former USTs located in the southern portion of the Site, six former dispenser
islands, and associated former fuel distribution piping located in the northern and eastern
portions of the Site. There are currently six groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through
MW-6) associated with this Site. Wells MW-1 through MW-4 are located within the
property boundaries, while well MW-5A is located offsite to the west within the North Sixth
Street right-of-way, and well MW-6 is located offsite to the south on the adjoining Kashikar
property, as shown on the Site Map (Figure 2).

Site Background

Prior to 1981, the Site had been leased and operated by Shell Oil Company (Shell).
Ultramar leased the Site and operated a retail service station (Beacon No. 574) from 1981 to
1987. Information provided by Ultramar indicates that the former Beacon Site facilities
included four former fuel USTs located in the southeastern portion of the property and one
former waste-oil UST located in the southwestern portion of the property. These USTs were
removed by Ultramar in 1987. Three former fuel USTs located to the west of the former
Beacon USTs existed and were removed by Shell Oil Company sometime prior to 1981
(Acton, Mickelson, van Dam, Inc., November 1994).  Acton, Mickelson, van Dam, Inc.
(AMD) indicated that at least one previous generation of USTs had been installed and used
at the Site by Shell, however, no records have been located with the ACDEH and local fire
department for the removal of the previous generation of Shell USTs. According to the 1994
AMD report, Ultramar was not aware of any specific incidents in which gasoline leaked
from or was spilled during filling of any of the former Beacon USTs in use during their Site
lease period (AMD, 1994),

The five former Beacon USTs were removed from the Site on May 5, 1987. These USTs
consisted of one 500-gallon waste oil UST (Tank T1), two 5,000-gallon diesel USTs (Tanks
T2 and T4), an 8,000-gallon gasoline UST (Tank T3), and a 7,000-gallon gasoline UST
(Tank T5), as shown on the Site Plan (Figure 2). Records made available by Ultramar

Project No. 1574.49 A-1 HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.



Former Beacon Station No, 12574 Castro Valley, California

indicate that these USTs were originally installed and owned by Shell (AMD, 1994).
Analytical results of soil samples collected at the time of the UST removals indicated the
presence of petroleum constituents in soil underlying the USTs. Over-excavation of the
UST basin to a depth of approximately 20 feet below surface grade (bsg) was performed in
May 1987 by Ultramar. After completion of the over-excavation work, laboratory analysis
of seven soil samples collected at the limit of the over-excavation indicated concentrations
of 125.5, 208.7, and 1,989 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg or parts per million [ppm]) of
total volatile hydrocarbons (AMD, 1994) primarily along the northern side of the over-
excavated UST basin.

Various investigations have been performed at the Site since 1987. A detailed summary of
the investigations performed between 1987 and 2008 are presented in the combined Problem
Assessment Report (PAR), Site Conceptual Model (SCM), and [Draft] Corrective Action
Plan (CAP), which will be submitted to the ACEHS in March 2012. The following
investigations were performed at the Site since 2009:

e May 2009: High-vacuum dual-phase extraction (HVDPE) remedial testing was
performed at the Site. Approximately 220 pounds of vapor-equivalent Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 1.6 pounds of vapor-equivalent Benzene were
removed from the subsurface, and approximately 1,660 gallons of groundwater were
extracted from wells MW-1 and MW-2 during the 48 hours of remedial testing. The
results of the testing indicated HVDPE is effective in extracting gasoline vapors from the
vadose zone soils beneath the former USTs, and in capturing impacted groundwater from
beneath the Site, as reported in the High Vacuum Dual-Phase Extraction Testing Report
{Horizon, June 30, 2009).

e December 2009: Five direct-push soil gas probes (SG-1 through SG-5) were advanced
onsite to collect and analyze soil gas samples. The analytical soil gas results indicated
that elevated concentrations of gasoline hydrocarbons were present primarily in shallow
soil gas samples SG-1 and SG-3 located near the former USTs and dispensers. The
highest concentrations were encountered in sample location SG-3, which was located
adjacent to the front of the commercial building at the Site, as reported in the Soil Gas
Survey and Soil Assessment Report (Horizon, January 2010).

e December 2009: Five onsite borings (B-1 through B-5) were advanced to collect
subsurface soil and groundwater samples. The boring locations were selected based on
approximate locations of the former USTs and dispenser islands. The analytical soil and
groundwater results indicated that elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons are
present in saturated soils beneath the western portion of the former UST basin, and are
also present in unsaturated and saturated soils beneath the former eastern dispenser
islands, as reported in the Soil Gas Survey and Soil Assessment Report (Horizon,
January 2010).

Project No. 1574.49 A-2 HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.



Former Beacon Station No. 12574 Castro Vailey, California

s October 2010: One of two proposed offsite direct-push soil gas probes was advanced to
collect and analyze soil gas samples. Only temporary offsite soil gas probe SG-7 to the
south of the Site was advanced, as no access was granted for offsite soil gas probe SG-6
proposed to the west of the Site. The laboratory analytical results indicate that the soil
gas concentrations were below the Region 2 ESL and CHHSL listed values for
residential and commercial sites at offsite location SG-7 on the Kashikar property
located to the south of the Site at 22341 Redwood Road, as reported in the Subsurface
Investigation Report (Horizon, December 2010).

e October 2010: Three onsite vapor extraction wells (VW-1, VW-2 and VW-3), three
onsite vapor probe wells (VP-1, VP-2 and VP-3), and one offsite replacement
groundwater monitoring well (MW-5A) were installed in their respective borings.
Laboratory analytical results of soil samples collected from onsite borings VW-2 (north
of the former Shell USTs), VW-3 (south of the former Shell USTSs), and VP-2 (northwest
of the former Shell USTs) indicated the presence of diesel and gasoline hydrocarbons at
depths between 10 to 20 feet bsg. No concentrations of diesel and gasoline hydrocarbons
were reported from soil samples from onsite borings VW-1 (just north of the former
eastern dispensers), VP-1 (west of the former Shell USTs), and VP-3 (west of the former
western dispensers). No concentrations of gasoline hydrocarbons were reported from
soil samples from offsite boring MW-5A installed in North Sixth Street, as reported in
the Subsurface Investigation Report (Horizon, December 2010), and shown on the Site
Area Map (Figure 3).

e July 2011: Soil vapor extraction (SVE) remedial testing was performed at the Site.
During the 65-hour vapor extraction test (VET), approximately 471 pounds of TPHg and
0.84-pound of benzene were removed from the subsurface via wells MW-] and MW-2.
The results of the VET indicated that standard SVE will also effectively remove gasoline
hydrocarbons from unsaturated subsurface soils at depths of approximately 10 to 20 feet
bsg beneath the Site, as presented in the Report on Soil Vapor Extraction Testing dated
{Horizon, August 23, 2011).

Groundwater monitoring and sampling has been performed at the Site since 1992. Historical
groundwater level data has indicated that groundwater has been present beneath the Site
between the depths of approximately 14 to 22 feet bsg, and the direction of groundwater
flow bencath the Site has been consistently to the south or southwest. Dissolved
concentrations of TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE have been reported for groundwater samples
collected from onsite wells MW-1 and MW-2, and dissolved concentrations of MTBE have
been reported for groundwater samples collected from offsite wells MW-5A and MW-6.

Horizon and Ultramar are currently discussing remedial alternatives and the path forward for
this project, which will be presented in a combined Problem Assessment Report (PAR), Site
Conceptual Model (SCM), and [Draft] Corrective Action Plan (CAP) report to be submitted
to the ACEHS in 2012.
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ATTACHMENT C

ANALYTICAL REPORT



Report Number : 80363
Date : 02/23/2012

- KIFF

Analytical LLC

©

Laboratory Results

Ken Mateik

Horizon Environmental

4970 Windplay Drive, Suite 5
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Subject : 6 Water Samples

Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-SAM
Project Number : 1574 .49

P.O. Number: WO 110543

Dear Mr. Mateik,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample{s) were received under documented chain-of-custedy. US EPA protocols for sample
storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC and TNI 2009 standards.
All soil samples are reported aon a total weight (wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative.
Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only

be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the

State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA.

if you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

Ty A et

Troy Turpen

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
Page 1 of 15



KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name :

@

Former Beacon 12574-SAM
Project Number : 1574.49

Report Number :

80363
Date : 02/23/2012

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 80363-01
Sample Date :02/13/2012
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 180 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 13:49
Toluene 54 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 13:49
Ethylbenzene 24 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 13:49
Total Xylenes 43 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 13:49
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 8.4 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 13:49
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 13:49
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 13:49
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 13.49
Tert-Butanol 8.6 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 13:49
TPH as Gasoline 1400 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 13:49
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 13:49
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 13:49
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 952 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/16/12 13:48
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/16/12 13:49

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 80363
Date : 02/23/2012

- KIFF

Analytical LLC
Project Name :  Former Beacon 12574-SAM

@

Project Number: 1574.49

Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 80363-02
Sample Date :02/13/2012
Method )

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 2800 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/23/12 06:12
Toluene 30 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 14:23
Ethylbenzene 310 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 14:23
Total Xylenes 82 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 14:23
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 75 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 14:23
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 2.4 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 14:23
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 14:23
Tert-amy! methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 02/16/12 14:23
Tert-Butanol 68 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 14:23
TPH as Gasoline 9700 800 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/23/12 06:12
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16M12 14:23
1,2-Dibromeethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 14:23
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 80.4 % Recovery EPA 82608 0211612 1423
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 84.5 % Recovery EPA B260B 02/16/12 14:23

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name ;
Project Number : 1574.49

2

Former Beacon 12574-SAM

Report Number : 80363

Date : 02/23/2012

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 80363-03
Sample Date :02/13/2012
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/22112 02:46
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/22/12 02:46
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/22112 02:46
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/22/12 02:46
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/2212 02:46
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/22/12 02:46
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/22/12 02:46
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/22112 02:46
Tert-Butanol <5.0 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 0222112 02:46
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/22/12 02:46
1,2-Dichlorgethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/22112 02:46
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/22/12 02:46
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/22112 02:46
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/22/12 02:46

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-SAM

Project Number : 1574.49

@

Report Number : 80363

Date: 02/23/2012

Sample : MW-4 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 80363-04
Sample Date :02/13/2012
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 02/16/12 15:36
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 15:36
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 15:36
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 15:36
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 15:36
Diisopropyl ether {(DIPE) < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 15:36
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 15:36
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 15:36
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ugf/lL EPA 82608 02/16/12 15:36
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 15:36
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 15:36
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 15:36
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 98.0 % Recovery EPA 82608 02/16/12 15:36
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/16/12 15:36

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 80363
Date : 02/23/2012

KIFF

Analytical LL.C

@

Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-SAM

Project Number : 1574.49

Sample : MW-5A
Sample Date 02/13/2012

Matrix : Water

Lab Number : 80363-05

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:14
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:14
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:14
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 02/16/12 16:14
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 17 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:14
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:14
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:14
Tert-amy! methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:14
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:14
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:14
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:14
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:14
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:14
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 974 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:14

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-SAM

Project Number : 1574.49

@

Report Number ;. 80363

Date : 02/23/2012

Sample : MW-6 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 80363-06
Sample Date :02/13/2012
Method .

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:48
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:48
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 02/16/12 16:48
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:48
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 24 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:48
Diiscpropyl ether (DIPE) 0.56 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 02/16/12 16:48
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:48
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:48
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 02/16/12 16:48
TPH as Gascline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:48
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:48
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 02/16/12 16:48
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:48
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97 1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 02/16/12 16:48

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Gl jo g abed

Report Number : 80363
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date : 02/23/2012

Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-SAM
Project Number : 1574.49

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  (02/16/2012 Benzene < (.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 8260B  02/22/2012
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugil. EPA 82608 02/16/2012 TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 g/ EPAB260B  02/22/2012
Toluene < (0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 021162012
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  02/16/2012
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  02/16/2012
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 02/16/2012
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 .50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/116/2012
Tert-Butancl < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/16/2012
Tert-amyl methyi ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFPA B260B 02/16/2012
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608  02/16/2012
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  02/16/2012
1,2-Dichioroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 021672012
1,2-Dichloroethane-¢4 (Surr) 101 % EPA 8260B 02/16/2012
Toluene - dB (Surr) 8.9 % EPA 8260B 02/16/2012
Benzene < Q.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  02/21/2012
Ethylbenzene < {.50 0.50 ugl/l EPA 8260B  02/21/2012
Toluene < Q.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B p2r21/2012
Total Xylenes < (.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B  02/21/2012
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  02/21/2012
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPAB260B  02/21/2012
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA B260B  02/21/2012
Tert-Butancl < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B Q2/21/2012
Tert-amyl methyi ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  02/21/2012
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/l EPA 8260B  02/21/2012
1,2-Dibramoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 02/21/2012
1.2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  02/21/2012
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 9%.7 % EPA B260B  02/21/2012
Toluene - d§ (Surr) 102 % EPA 8260B 02/21/2012

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



G| jo g abed

Report Number : 80363

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 02/23/2012
Project Name :  Former Beacon 12574-SAM
Project Number : 1574.49
. . Duplicate Spiked .
_ _ Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample  Relative
. ) Spike Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent  Percent

Spiked Sample  Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
1,2-Dibromoethane

80374-01 <0.50 39.5 396 38.7 39.6 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/16/12 98.1 99.9 1.82 80-120 25
1,2-Dichloroethane

80374-01 <0.50 39.3 39.4 359 36.2 ug/l.  EPA 8260B 216/12 914 917 0.246 757122 25
Benzene

80374-01 <0.50 39.3 394 355 35.3 ug/llL  EPA 8260B 2M16/12  90.3 89.6 0.770 80-120 25
Diisopropyl ether

80374-01 <0.50 38.8 39.0 37.6 372 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/16/12 969 954 1.57 80-120 25
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

80374-01 <0.50 393 395 359 36.1 ug/L  EPA 8260B 2116/112 91.3 91.5 0225 765120 25
Ethylbenzene

80374-01 <050 393 394 39.9 394 ug/L  EPA 8260B 21612 101 99.8 1.68 80-120 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether

80374-01 <0.50 397 39.9 36.1 36.9 ug/L  EPA 8260B 2MneM2 91.0 92.6 1.73 69.7-121 25
P + M Xylene

80374-01 <0.50 393 394 39.9 396 ug/L  EPA 8260B 2/16/12 102 100 1.22 76.8-120 25
Tert-Butanol

80374-01 <5.0 198 198 192 189 ug/L  EPA 8260B 2/116/12 97.2 95.3 1.97 80-120 25
Tert-amyl-methy!| ether

80374-01 <0.50 388 38.9 36.6 373 ug/lL  EPA 8260B 2M16/12 945 95.9 1.47 789120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 80363
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 02/23/2012

Project Name :  Former Beacon 12574-SAM
Project Number : 1574.49

. , Duplicate Spiked )
. ) Cuplicate Spiked Spiked Sample  Relative
) ) Spike Spiked Spiked ) Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent

Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Toluene

80374-01 <0.50 39.3 394 375 37.3 ug/L  EPA 8260B 2/16/12 955 94.5 1.05 80-120 25
1,2-Dibromoethane

80382-04 <0.50 40.2 40.2 43.0 40.4 ug/L  EPA 8260B 22112 107 101 6.04 80-120 25
1,2-Dichloroethane

80382-04 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.8 38.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/21/12 102 954 6.77 757122 25
Benzene

80382-04 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.3 37.1 ug/lL EPA 8260B 2/21M12 101 927 8.23 80-120 25
Diisopropyl ether

80382-04 <0.50 395 395 40.8 382 ug/lL  EPA 8260B 2/21712 103 96.5 6.64 80-120 25
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

80382-04 <0.50 40.0 40.0 395 37.7 ug/lL  EPA 8260B 2/2112 986 94 1 4.66 76.5-120 25
Ethylbenzene

80382-04 <050 40.0 40.0 41.9 389 ug/L EPA 82808 2/21/12 105 97.2 747 80-120 25
Methyl-t-butyi ether

80382-04 2.9 40.4 40.4 42.2 40.0 ug/L  EPA 8260B 2/2112  97.2 91.9 5.60 69.7-121 25
P + M Xylene

80382-04 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.9 37.9 ug/lL  EPA 8260B 221412 102 94.7 7.74 76.8-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 80363
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date . 02/23/2012

Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-SAM
Project Number : 1574.49

, . Duplicate Spiked .
' . Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample  Relative
. Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Tert-Butanol
80382-04 <5.0 201 201 193 185 ug/l.  EPA 8260B 22112 959 91.8 4,34 80-120 25

Tert-amyl-methyl ether

80382-04 <0.50 39.4 384 40.3 36.9 ug/L EPA 8260B 2121112 102 93.6 8.62 78.9-120 25
Toluene

80382-04 <0.50 40.0 40.0 414 38.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 22112 104 95.1 8.55 80-120 25

Benzene
80397-05 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.2 39.0 ug/L  EPA 82608 2122112 100 975 3.10 80-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 80363
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 02/23/2012

Project Name :  Former Beacon 12574-SAM
Project Number : 1574.49

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
1,2-Dibromoethane 40.2 ug/L EFA 8260B 211612 99.0 80-120
1,2-Dichicroethane 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/16/12 913 75.7-122
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/16/12 90.5 80-120
Diisopropyl ether 395 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/16/12 97 .1 80-120
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/16/12 91.2 76.5-120
Ethylbenzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2116/12 101 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.4 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/16/12 91.3 69.7-121
P + M Xylene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 211612 102 76.8-120
Tert-Butanol 201 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/16/12 96.0 80-120
Tert-amyl-methyl ether 39.4 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/16/12 96.4 78.9-120
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/16/12 95.8 80-120
1,2-Dibromoethane 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/21/12 105 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/21/M12 101 75.7-122
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/21/12 99.3 80-120
Diisopropyl ether 395 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/121/12 103 80-120
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 22112 99.6 76.5-120
Ethylbenzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/21/12 105 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 404 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/21/12 97.2 69.7-121
P + M Xylene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/2112 102 76.8-120
TPH as Gasoline 505 ug/L EPA 8260B 2121112 92.8 70.0-130
Tert-Butanol 201 ug/L EPA 8260B 22112 97.1 80-120
Tert-amyl-methyl ether 39.4 ug/L EPA 8260B 221112 100 78.9-120

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-SAM
Project Number : 1574.49

Report Number : 80363

Date :

02/23/2012

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPFA 8260B 2121112 104 80-120
Benzene 399 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/22/12 100 80-120
TPH as Gascline 505 ug/L EPA 8260B 2122112 95.6 70.0-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



2795 2nd Street Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616 g‘ O g (o 3
; Lab: 530.297.4800 SRG#/Lab No. P 1
Analytical LLc Fax  530.297 4802 29¢ of 1
!Prolect Contact (Hardcopy or or PDF To California EOF Report? . X
KEN &ATEIK ) P [dyes  [no Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
1CompanylAddreSSZ Horizon Environmental |Sampling Company Log Code: Analysis Request TAT
4970 Windplay Drive, Suite 5, El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 HEIE 2
Phone #: Fax #: Giobal ID: T0600100155 2 @ B L]
916 - 939 - 2170 916 - 939 - 2172 @ & |52 26}
IProject #: P.O.# EDF Deliverable To (Email Address). H = 2 g ] g
1574.49 WO 110543 kiffanalytical.c = = AR = 24hr| @
YProject Name: Sampler Sigpature. PIR< 1. E{O" § 2 e 218 é ~ 5 E 2
Former Beacon 12574-SAM Mﬂ: ARRANHHEHEHEIRHEE O|s
qPro;ectAddress Sampling Container Preservative Matrix ftleo|mi® IR u;" =lgl=lslg].. ashr] S
22315 Redwood Road AR EHEHAEEENEE =
Castro Valley, CA 94546 AHHEHHE MR O
) NP EH BRI R N 72hr
2lel |sls ; AR EHHAHHHAHE
2 " ® vle|e !
HHEHHEEEHAR SRR HEEEAEHHHEHHHEEE
Sample Designation Date | Time |S|&Hid || S IiTi=|o 2lonlx HHE IS RIN M E R E R EEE Twk
MW-1 231011 1353 | 4 X x| |x Xix|x X 1wk]p |
MW-2 342 wi-l] 4 X x| Ix x|x|[x| |x 1w oL
MW-3 P.Js-ﬂ- Alb | 2 X x| |x x| x| x| [x 1wk | )P
MwW-4 2432~ 2937 4 X x| |x x| x|x X 1wk | gty
MW-5A 234 OB | 4 X x| Ix x|x|x X 1wk | 6
MW-6 0312 o | 4 x x| [x x|x|x| [|x 1wk | (),
[Relinquishedby: th{bw Date Time Received by: Remarks:
uﬁfe ) @ / 2-15 -(20955 1 R
- STANDARD TURN AROUND TIME {One Woeek)
ﬁ?ﬁnquished by: Date Time Received by:
= [Bilto:  ULTRAMAR Inc. .
- Attention: Mr. G-Shay-Wideman Roaev Leuin
_:alinquished by: Date Time Recei &ed by Iégboratow For Lab Use Only. Sample Receipt
- 0 u QL- 06};{ Temp °C Initials Date Time | Therm. ID# | Coolant Present
/ ?4“"’&’7 Yes / No

Distnbution: White - Lab; Copy - Onginator
Rev: 051805




RECEIVER

KIFF e

Analytical LL.c 0 SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST =
SRG#: _ o263 pae. OIS (L
Project ID: "WM&\/ 65«/\’\ (7/5-74"5:‘0(‘4’\

Method of Receipt: [7] Courier [] Over-the-counter [] Shipper

COC Inspection

Is COC present? 7 Yes [CINo

Custody seals on shipping container? (] Intact ] Broken [_]Not present ANA
Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? (l?’Yes CNo Dated? Yes [ INo

[s sampler name legibly indicated on COC? Yes [INo

Is analysis or hold requested for all samples? Yes [INeo

Is the turnaround time indicated on COC? Yes [INo

Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs? [(]No, Whiteout ﬂNo, Cross-outs
Sample Inspection z]

Coolant Present: Yes []No (includes wate -~
Temperature °C___ | . ( Therm. ID¥_| @ Initial ?u/)( DaterTimed US = (5SS
Are there custody seals on sample containers? Y4 Intact [JBroken M Not present
Do containers match COC? ﬂ Yes [ JNo [ ]No, COC lists absent sample(s) [ ]No, Extra sample(s) present
Are there samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon? [ Yes No

Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged? [Jves No

Are preservatives indicated? E Yes, on sample containers Yes, on COC [_]Not indicated [ N/A

Are preservatives correct for analyses requested? Yes [JNo CIN/A

Are samples within holding time for analyses requested? Yes CNo

Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested? Yes [Ne

Is there sufficient sample to perform testing? Yes CNe

Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? [(JYes Eﬁ\lo
Receipt Details d M

Matrix m A Container type dA # of containers reccived

Matrix Container type # of containers received

Matrix Container type # of containers received ‘

Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage Date: £2181Y~ Time: —gﬁ @ /m

Quicklog

Are the Sample 1D’s indicated: []OnCOC  []Onsample container(s} [X1On Both [ Not indicated
If Sample ID’s are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Yes [{No [CInA

Is the Project ID indicated: [JOnCOC  []On sample container(s) On Both [ Not indicated

If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? mt No [IN/A

Are the sample collection dates indicated: [ JOnCOC [ ]On sample container(s) On Both [] Not indicated
If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? IEkYes [ No CIN/A

Are the sample collection times indicated: [ ]OnCOC  []On sample containet(s) On Both [} Not indicated
If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? IELYes No (Iw/A

COMMENTS: prc’:\ TD on VoA \qéelg s 1s7H.49-
TR o21Si2 -1725

O:\old_ed\samprec\Forms\Sample Receipt Checklist rev 051409.doc
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ATTACHMENT D

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER DATA



Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)! (Feet)’ (Feet)
(Feet)'
MW-1 156.55 03/27/92 2243 134.12 -
06/04/92 23.40 133.15 -
09/23/92 24,07 132.48 -
11/12/92 24.16 132.39 29.33
02/02/93 21.87 134.68 29.80
05/07/93 22,58 133.97 29.84
05/18/93 22,66 133.89 -
08/11/93 2341 133.14 29.81
11/05/93 24,09 132.46 29.81
03/01/94 22.76 133.79 29.85
06/02/94 23.24 133.31 29.85
09/09/94 2393 132.62 29.86
12/20/94 22,94 133.61 29.85
03/08/95 22.20 134.35 29.71
06/14/95 22.65 133.90 29.70
09/26/95 23.44 133.11 29.71
12/27/95 23.04 133.51 29.72
03/26/96 21.39 135.16 29.71
06/05/96 22.43 134.12 29.73
09/16/96 24.42 132.13 29.74
12/02/96 , 23.14 133.41 29.75
03/10/97 2230 134.25 29.76
06/12/97 22.97 133.58 29.76
09/29/97 23.35 133.20 29.78
12/01/97 22.73 133.82 29.79
03/15/98 20.56 135.99 29.78
05/28/98 21.78 134.77 29.76
08/31/98 22.64 133.91 29.78
12/08/98 22.87 133.68 29.76
02/17/99 21.53 135.02 29.75
06/10/99 22,74 133.81 29.74
09/07/99 23.06 133.49 29.73
12/13/00 23.06 133.46 29714
3/16/00 20.66 135.89 29.75
6/12/00 22.53 134.02 29.76
9/5/00 22,73 133.82 29.74
11/13/00 23.20 133.35 2974
2/26/01 21.75 134.80 29.73
6/12/01 22.70 133.85 29.73
9/21/01 23.40 133.15 29.73
MW-2 155.17 03/27/92 20.82 134.35 -
06/04/92 21.81 133.36 -
09/23/92 22.45 132.72 -
11/12/92 22.60 132.57 29.71




Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)' (Feet)’ (Feet)
(Feet)'
02/02/93 20.28 134.89 29.73
05/07/93 20.97 134.20 29.73
05/18/93 21.06 134.11 -
08/11/93 21.85 133.32 29.70
11/05/93 22.32 132.85 29.70
03/01/94 21.19 133.98 29.68
06/02/94 21.59 133.58 29.69
09/09/94 22.33 132.84 29,66
12/20/94 2137 133.80 29.65
03/08/95 20.60 134.57 29.52
06/14/95 21.04 134.13 29.54
09/26/95 21.84 133.33 : 29.53
12/27/95 2144 133.73 29.56
03/26/96 19.81 135.36 29.56
06/05/96 - 20.83 134.34 29.59
09/16/96 21.93 133.24 29.58
12/02/96 21.54 133.63 29.58
03/10/97 20.71 134.46 29.58
06/12/97 21.41 133.76 29.52
09/29/97 21.26 133.91 29.51
12/01/97 20.97 134.20 29.50
03/19/98 18.98 136.19 29.51
(5/28/98 20.22 134.95 29.50
08/31/98 21.09 134.08 29.51
12/08/98 21.31 133.86 29.50
02/17/99 20.02 135.15 29.51
06/10/99 21.30 133.87 29.50
09/07/99 21.49 133.68 29.50
12/13/99 21.52 133.65 29.50
3/16/00 19.13 136.04 29.50
6/12/00 20.93 134.24 29.50
9/5/00 21.15 134.02 29.50
11/13/00 21.66 133.51 29.50
2/26/01 2017 135.00 29.50
6/12/01 21.15 134.02 29.50
9/21/1 21.63 133.54 29.50
MW-3 157.13 03/27/92 21.46 135.67 -
06/04/92 22.34 134,79 -
09/23/92 22.84 134.29 -
11/12/92 23.04 134.09 29.55
02/02/93 21.03 136.10 29.45
05/07/93 21.59 135.54 29.53
05/18/93 21.73 135.40 -
08/11/93 2231 134.82 20.41
11/05/93 22.85 134.28 29.41




Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Pepth
Elevation (Feet)* (Feet)’ (Feet)
(Feet)'
03/01/94 21.97 135,16 29.55
06/02/94 22,29 134.84 29.56
09/09/94 2291 134.22 29.56
12/20/94 22.11 135.02 29.54
03/08/95 21.40 13573 20.38
06/14/95 21.80 135.33 29.36
09/26/95 2238 134.75 29.37
12/27/95 22.07 135.06 29.37
(3/26/96 20.73 136.40 29.38
06/05/96 21.54 135.59 29.40
09/16/96 22.37 134.76 29.43
12/02/96 22.35 134.78 29.45
03/10/97 21.44 135.69 2947
06/12/97 21.97 135.16 29.45
09/29/97 22.30 134,83 29.45
12/01/97 21.78 135.35 20.46
03/19/98 19.88 137.25 29.46
05/28/98 2091 136.22 29.47
08/31/98 21.61 135.52 29.47
12/08/98 21.83 135.30 29.47
02/17/99 20.81 130.32 29.45
06/10/99 21.61 135.52 29.45
09/07/99 21.91 135.22 29.45
12/13/99 21.93 135.20 29.44
3/16/00 19.86 137.27 29.46
6/12/00 21.61 135.52 29.46
9/5/00 21.54 135.59 29.47
11/13/00 21.98 135.15 29.46
2/26/01 20.65 136.48 29.46
6/12/01 21.70 13543 29.46
9/21/01 22,05 135.07 2946
MWwW-4 151.96 05/18/93 17.55 134.41 -
08/11/93 17.50 134.46 28.43
11/05/93 15.84 136.12 28.43
03/01/94 17.35 134.61 28.11
06/02/94 17.68 134.28 28.12
09/09/94 18.19 133.77 28.13
12/20/94 17.52 134.44 28.10
03/08/95 16.82 135.14 2197
06/14/95 17.22 134.74 21.97
09/26/95 17.79 134.17 27.91
12/27/95 17.47 134.49 27.89
03/26/96 16.32 135.64 27.89
06/05/96 17.10 134.86 27.88
09/16/96 17.85 134.11 27.89




Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)! (Feet)? {Feet)
(Feet)*
12/02/96 17.59 134.37 27.88
03/10/97 16.79 135.17 27.89
06/12/97 17.49 ' 134.47 27.90
09/29/97 18.33 133.63 2791
12/01/97 17.36 134.60 27.90
03/19/98 15.90 136.06 2791
05/28/98 16.34 135.62 27.90
08/31/98 16.83 135.13 27.90
12/08/98 17.37 134.59 2791
02/17/99 16.49 135.47 2798
06/10/99 17.63 134.33 24.76
09/07/99 17.80 134.16 2475
12/13/99 17.82 134.14 24,73
3/16/00 . 15.81 136.15 2471
6/12/00 16.64 135.32 24.70
9/5/00 16.71 135.25 24.70
11/13/00 17.24 134.72 24.70
2/26/01 15.83 136.13 24.70
6/12/01 16.80 135.16 24.70
9/21/01 17.30 134.66 2471
MW-5 148.68 05/18/93 15.72 132.96 -
08/11/93 16.42 132.26 28.43
11/05/93 16.92 131.76 28.43
03/01/94 15.54 133.14 28.11
06/02/94 16.19 132,49 28.12
09/09/94 16.87 131.81 28.13
12/20/94 15.87 132.84 28.10
03/08/95 15.11 133.57 27.97
06/14/95 15.69 132.99 2797
09/26/95 16.46 132.22 27.91
12/27/95 15.91 ‘ 132.77 27.89
03/26/96 14.31 134.37 27.89
06/05/96 15.43 133.25 27.88
09/16/96 16.52 132,16 27.89
12/02/96 16.05 132.63 27.88
03/10/97 14.80 133.88 27.89
06/12/97 15.95 132.78 27.90
09/29/97 16.33 132.35 27.91
12/01/97 1548 133.20 27.90
03/19/98 13.16 135.52 2791
05/28/98 14.04 134.64 27.90
08/31/98 14.81 133.87 27.90
12/08/98 15.75 132.93 27.91
02/17/99 14.80 133.88 27.98
06/10/99 15.54 133.14 24.76




Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)! (Feet)’ (Feet)
(Feet)'
09/07/99 16.01 132.67 24.75
12/13/99 16.21 132.47 24.73
3/16/00 14.35 134.33 29.60
6/12/00 15.21 133.47 29.61
9/5/00 15.80 132.88 29.60
11/13/00 16.21 132.47 29.60
2/26/01 14.71 133.97 29.61
6/12/01 15.72 132.96 29.60
9/21/01 16.21 132.47 29.60
MW-6 153.96 05/18/93 20.80 133.16 -
08/11/93 21.64 132.32 31.15
11/05/93 2211 131.85 31.15
03/01/94 20.80 133.16 29.96
06/02/94 21.37 132.59 29.98
09/09/94 22.05 131.91 29.96
12/20/94 21.06 132.90 29.89
03/08/95 20.29 133.67 29.67
06/14/95 20.81 133.15 29.65
09/26/95 21.62 132.34 29.66
12/27/95 21.12 132.84 29.63
03/26/96 19.50 134.46 29.60
06/05/96 20.56 133.40 29.63
09/16/96 21.70 132.26 29.65
12/02/96 21.25 132.71 29.66
03/10/97 20.16 133.80 29.64
06/12/97 21.16 132.80 29.62
09/29/97 21.51 132.45 29.62
12/01/97 20.89 133.07 29.61
03/19/98 18.71 135.25 29.60
05/28/98 19.99 133.97 29.62
08/31/98 20.81 133.15 29.63
12/08/98 21.00 132.96 29.64
02/17/99 19.54 134.42 29.63
06/10/99 20.74 133.22 27.98
09/07/99 21.23 132.73 27.98
12/13/99 21.22 132,74 27.98
3/16/00 18.79 135.17 27.99
6/12/00 20.49 133.47 27.99
9/5/00 20.95 133.01 27.98
11/13/00 21.44 132.52 27.98
2/26/01 19.86 134.10 27.99
6/12/01 20,91 133.05 27.98
9/21/01 21.22 132.74 27.99
MW-7 156.09 05/18/93 22.64 133.45 -




Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Datar
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Scunded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (F eet)1 (F eet)’ (Feet)
(Feet)!
08/11/93 23.25 132.84 30.75
11/05/93 23.93 132,16 30.75
03/01/94 22.72 133.37 30N
06/02/94 23.22 132.87 30.12
09/09/94 23.90 132.19 30.12
12/20/94 22.98 133.11 30.10
03/08/95 22.14 13395 29.91
06/14/95 22.61 133.48 29.91
09/26/95 23.43 132.66 29.90
12/27/95 23.0t 133.08 29.90
03/26/96 21.32 134.77 29.87
06/05/96 22.37 133.72 29.91
09/16/96 23.51 132.58 29.90
12/02/96 23.08 133.01 20.91
03/10/97 21.94 134.15 29.90
06/12/97 22.96 133.13 29.88
09/29/97 23.35 132.74 29.37
12/01/97 22.68 133.41 29.88
03/19/98 20.52 135.57 29.88
05/28/98 21.76 13433 29.83
08/31/98 22.66 133.43 29.86
12/08/98°
MW-8 158.04 05/18/93 21.55 136.49 -
08/11/93 22.43 135.61 34.82
11/05/93 23.00 135.04 34,82
03/01/94 22.05 135.99 34.04
06/02/94 22.29 135.75 34.04
09/09/94 22.99 135.05 34.04
12/20/94 22.14 135.90 33.98
03/08/95 21.25 136.79 34.48
06/14/95 21.70 136.34 34.49
09/26/95 22.29 135.75 34.40
12/27/95 21.96 136.08 3443
03/26/96 20.48 137.56 3442
06/05/96 21.50 136.54 3441
09/16/96 22.38 135.66 34.43
12/02/96 22.39 135.65 442
03/10/97 20.89 137.16 34.43
06/12/97 21.80 136.24 34.42
09/29/97 22.81 135.23 34.40
12/01/97 21.70 136.34 34.41
03/19/98 19.35 138.69 3442
05/28/98 20.52 137.52 34.41
08/31/98 21.40 136.64 34.40
12/08/98°




Table 2
Cumnulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)! (Feet)’ (Feet)
(Feet)'
NOTES:

1 : Measurement and reference elevation taken from notch/mark on top north side of well casing.
2 : Elevation reference to mean sea level.
Well Depth : Measured from top of casing to bottom of well.

3 : Well abandoned.




Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Ethyl-
Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene benzine Xylenes MTBE
ID Date (ng/l) | (ue/l) | (ng/l) {(re/L) (ng/L) {re/L) (ng/L) {ng/L)
Mw-1 | 03/27/92 5,600 <50 <50 760 200 230 1,100 -
06/04/92 2,600 <800 NA 270 57 230 440 -
09/23/92 3,400 NA NA 480 430 110 550 -
11/12/92 2,700 NA NA 5.8 <50 140 340 -
02/02/93 8,500 NA NA 760 770 250 1,200 -
05/07/93 7,700 NA NA 970 630 280 1,500 -
08/11/93 11,000 NA NA 1,400 1,000 280 1,600 -
11/05/93 36,000 NA NA 6,200 4,700 1,400 7,100 -
03/01/94 3,800 NA NA 580 490 110 620 -
06/02/94 8,900 NA NA 1,900 1,200 480 2,100 -
09/09/94 4,300 NA NA 740 290 200 630 -
12/20/94 3,900 NA NA 550 260 150 510 -
03/08/95 8,100 NA NA 1,100 540 250 1,100 -
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/26/95 8,600 NA NA 2,100 550 420 1,300 -
12/27/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ -
03/26/96 21,000 NA NA 7,000 2,700 590 7,000 -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS§ NS NS NS§ -
09/16/96 13,000 NA NA 3,200 770 420 2,900 1,400
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§
03/10/97 30,000 NA NA 7,300 1,900 850 7,100 1,100
06/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 25,600 NA NA 840 5,500 920 920 4,000
12/01/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 90,000 NA NA 15,000 7,000 3,300 20,000 <1,500
05/28/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 50,000 NA NA 9,900 1,500 2,100 9,400 890
12/08/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/17/9% 30,000 NA NA 8,000 1,100 2,200 10,000 720
06/10/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/99 37,000 NA NA 13,000 410 2,000 10,000 570
12/13/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/16/00 59,000 NA NA 9,600 430 2,100 9,200 730
6/12/00 NS NS NS NS NS§ NS NS NS
9/5/00 49,000 NA NA 8,000 230 2,100 6,400 740
11/13/00 NS NS NS NS NS§ NS NS NS
2/26/01 56,000 NA NA 7,000 240 2,000 6,800 620
6/12/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS




Summary of Grou

Table 3

ndwater Analytical Results

Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Ethyl-
Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene benzeyne Xylenes MTBE
D Date {(ng/l) | (ug/l) | (pe/L) {ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ne/L) (ng/L)
9/21/01 23,000 NA NA 4,600 75 1,200 2,300 450
MW-2 | 03/27/92 18,000 <50 <50 2,400 2,300 870 3,300 -
06/04/92 14,000 <5,000 NA 1,900 1,700 580 2,300 -
09/23/92 22,000 NA NA 2,100 1,500 760 2,900 -
11/12/92 29,000 NA NA 2,400 860 540 3,500 -
02/02/93 24,000 NA NA 2,700 1,900 590 2,600 -
05/07/53 19,0600 NA NA 1,800 1,300 460 2,600 -
08/11/93 23,000 NA NA 2,300 1,500 550 2,300 -
11/05/93 30,000 NA NA 3,100 2,900 860 3,700 -
03/01/94 13,000 NA NA 1,500 490 350 1,100 -
06/02/94 12,000 NA NA 2,000 790 460 1,300 -
09/05/94 13,000 NA NA 1,800 660 440 1,000 -
12/20/94 16,000 NA NA 2,300 1,000 650 1,900 -
03/08/95 16,000 NA NA 2,200 1,000 550 2,100 -
06/14/95 N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/26/95 18,000 NA NA 2,500 1,000 770 2,700 -
12/27/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/26/96 33,000 NA NA 4,200 2,600 1,000 5,000 -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS .
09/16/96 19,000 NA NA 2,600 490 560 2,000 940
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/10/97 23,000 NA NA 3,700 870 650 3,000 1,400
06/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 30,000 NA NA 4,900 880 990 3,800 1,400
12/01/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§
03/19/98 72,000 NA NA 14,000 9,500 2,300 11,000 <1,500
05/28/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§
08/31/98 29,000 NA NA 4,900 1,600 960 3,900 890
12/08/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/17/99 26,000 NA NA 5,200 930 1,200 4,400 640
06/10/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/99 32,000 NA NA 5,700 660 1200 3,500 1,100
12/13/99 N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/16/00 38,000 NA NA 4,900 780 1,100 3,700 870
6/12/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/5/00 21,000 NA NA 3,400 490 730 2,200 1,000
11/13/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
2/26/01 33,000 NA NA 5,200 260 1,400 3,200 740




Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Ethyl-
Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene benz{:ne Xylenes MTBE
1D Date (rg/) | (ngl) | (pg/L) (ng/L) (rg/L) (ng/L}) {ne/L) (ng/L)
6/12/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/21/01 63,000 NA NA 4,400 180 1,000 2,000 730
MW-3 | 03/27/92 160 <50 <50 9.2 48 10 23 -
06/04/92 120 <50 NA 7.5 2.7 0.5 15 -
09/23/92 220 NA NA 8.3 43 62 19 -
11/12/92 230 NA NA 12 55 77 19 -
02/02/93 86 NA NA 2.4 0.71 27 6.2 -
05/07/93 140 NA NA 2.6 1.2 39 8.4 -
08/11/93 490 NA NA 15 8.1 14 37 -
11/05/93 820 NA NA 45 24 34 93 -
03/01/94 410 NA NA 7.4 2.7 56 10 -
06/02/94 440 NA NA 13 4.9 14 31 -
09/09/94 620 NA NA 12 4.8 97 20 -
12/20/94 770 NA NA 24 11 16 36 -
03/08/95 300 NA NA 6.1 0.97 4.8 1.5 -
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/26/95 130 NA NA 4.8 1.6 4.8 9.4 -
12/27/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/26/96 <50 NA NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/16/96 170 NA NA 10 2.9 44 15 <5.0
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§
03/10/97 84 NA NA 23 <0.50 14 2.6 <5.0
06/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 740 NA NA 61 9.8 42 61 <3.0
12/01/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
05/28/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 a0 NA NA 6.7 1.0 10 9.3 34
12/08/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/17/99 310 NA NA <5.0 8.6 1.8 13 14
06/10/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/99 99 NA NA 4.2 0.51 4.0 3.0 <5.0
12/13/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/16/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
6/12/00 NS NA NA NS NS NS NS NS
9/5/00 240 NA NA 3.0 0.53 9.6 4.0 <5.0
11/13/00 NS NA NA NS NS NS NS NS




Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Ethyl-

Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene benzine Xylenes MTBE

ID Date (ng/L) {ng/L) | (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (rg/L) (ng/L) (re/L)
2/26/01 100 NA NA 0.84 <0.50 35 1.7 0.84
6/12/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
8127/013 . . . . - - .

MW-4 | 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 .
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
12/20/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/08/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS .
09/26/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
12/27/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
06/05/96 | NS NS NS NS NS NS NS .
09/16/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <5.0
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/10/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS
06/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/01/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/28/98 NS NS NS NS " NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/08/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS NS
02/17/99 N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/10/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS
09/07/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS
12/13/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/16/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
6/12/00 NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS
9/5/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/13/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
2/26/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
6/12/01 NS NS NS NS$ NS NS NS NS
8/27/01° . . - - - - . -

MW-5 | 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 .
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .




Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Ethyl-
Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene benzine Xylenes MTBE
ID Date (ng/L) | (ng/L) | (ng/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) {ng/L) {(ng/L) {ng/L)
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MwW.s { 12/20/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
{cont) | 03/08/95 <50 NA NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/14/95 <50 NA NA <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/26/95 <50 NA NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
12/27/95 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
03/26/96 <50 NA NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 .
06/05/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 i5
09/16/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20
12/02/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 12
03/10/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 790
06/12/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 72
09/29/97 - <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/01/97 <50 NA NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
03/19/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
05/28/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
08/31/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
12/08/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
02/17/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
06/10/9% <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
09/07/9% <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/13/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
3/16/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <5.0
6/12/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
9/5/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <5.0
11/13/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50
2/26/01 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50
6/12/01 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
8/27/01° - . . - - - - -
MW-6 | 05/18/93 170 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5
08/11/93 78 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 170 NA NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/01/94 210 NA NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/94 190 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/09/94 140 NA NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/20/94 210 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5




Table 3
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Ethyl-

Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene benzine Xylenes MTBE
ID Date (ng/L) (rg/L) | (pg/h) {ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (rg/L) (pg/L)
03/08/95 18¢' NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/14/95 220’ NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
09/26/95 110! NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/27/95 130! NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/08/95 100! NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-6 | 06/05/96 100’ NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 430
(cont.) | 09/16/96 170 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.50 430

12/02/96 160 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 160
03/10/97 140 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 390
06/12/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 330
09/29/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 130
12/01/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 200
03/19/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 240
05/28/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 290
08/31/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 290
12/08/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 230
02/17/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 200
06/10/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 290
09/07/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 230
12/13/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 180
3/16/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 260
6/12/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 160
'9/5/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 0.50 <0.50 0.81 170
11/13/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 190
2/26/01 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.,50 130
6/12/01 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 96
8/27/01° - - . . . . . i}

MW-7 | 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/01/94 60 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/20/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/08/95 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/14/95 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/26/95 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/27/95 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50




Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

<: Below indicated detection iimit,
NS : Not sampled.
NA: Not Analyzed,

Ethyl-
Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene henzﬂne Xylenes MTBE
ID Date (neL) | (g/L) | (ng/Ll) (ng/L) (ng/L} (ne/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)
03/08/95 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/05/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20
09/16/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 26
12/02/96 140 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 140
03/10/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29
06/12/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 28
09/29/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 27
MW-7 | 12/01/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29
(cont) | 03/19/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.0
05/28/98 <50 NA NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 25
08/31/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20
12/08/982
MW-8 | 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/20/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/08/95 NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS -
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/26/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS N$ .
12127195 NS NS N$ NS NS NS NS -
03/08/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/16/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <5.0
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/10/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS. NS
09/29/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/01/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/28/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/08/981
Notes:




Table 3
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Ethyl-
Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toleene benzene Xylenes
1D Date (/L) | (ng/l) | (pg/l) (ng/L) {ng/L) (pg/L) (ng/L)

MTBE
(ng/L)

I': Product not typical gasoline.
2: Well abandoned
3. As directed by Alameda County, Monitoring wells not sampled.
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UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

SUCCLESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GEO _WELL

Submittal Title: 1574-Q112

Facility Global ID: T0600100155

Facility Name: BEACON #12574

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip
Organization Name: Horizon Environmental Inc.
Userhame: HORIZON

IP_Address: 98.154.232.94

Submittal Date/Time: 4/3/2012 9:57:03 PM
Confirmation Number: 6034406542
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SUCCESS
Your GEQ_REPORT file has been successfully submitted!
Submittal Type: GEOQO_REPORT
Report Title: 12574-SAMR-3Q11
Report Type: Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually
Report Date: 9/13/2011
Facility Global ID: T0600100155
Facility Name: BEACON #12574
File Name: 12574-SAMR-3Q11.pdf
Organization Name: Horizon Environmental Inc.
Username: HORIZON
IP_Address: 69.12.226.3

Submittal Date/Time: 9/14/2011 3:39:08 PM
Confirmation Number: 2986799120




